03-05-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 10/02)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ ▼	80974
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Octave Communications, Inc. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership ✓ Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other Termination Execution Date: 1/17/03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:GATX Ventures, Inc. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd. City:LafayetteState: _CA_ Zip: _94549 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-StateDelaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:GATX Ventures, Inc. Internal Address:_Attn: Legal Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 6 \$ CZ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 16 Munson Road, 5th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06032	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
James W. Shaughnessy, In-House Counsel Name of Person Signing Signature 2/14/03 Date	

03/06/2003 GTON1

00000044 2480376

40.00 OP 25.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0865

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

Trademark

Registration Number

Registration Date

"Octave Communications"

2,480,376

10/5/98

SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application

Application Number

Application Date

Octave Logo

76/398626

4/22/02

C:\Documents and Settings\brday\My Documents\Octave\Subdebt\GATX\Docs\Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks (10-15-02).doc (2086)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0866

TERMINATION

OF

SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Termination") is executed on behalf of GATX VENTURES, INC., as Lender (the "Lender"), in favor of OCTAVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), and is effective as of January 17, 2003.

RECITALS

- A. Debtor and the Secured Party entered into a certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of October 17, 2002 (the "Agreement").
- B. The Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, relating to the Agreement, was filed with the Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2002 at Reel 002603, Frame 0930.
 - C. Debtor has repaid all amounts due under the Agreement.

The Secured Party therefore expressly terminates its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule 1-A and 1-B attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the date first above written.

GATX VENTURES, INC.

Name: Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr.

Title: President

 $S: Legal \\ \label{legal} Cotave \\ \label{legal} Termination of Security Interest - Trademarks. \\ doc$

RECORDED: 03/05/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0867